

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

2014 DEC 29 AM 10:45

STATE OF WASHINGTON

46543-4-II

BY Ca
DEPUTY

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

VICTOR CELIS,

Appellant,

v.

CITY OF LAKEWOOD,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

NELSON C. FRALEY
Attorney for Appellant
Faubion Reeder Fraley & Cook PS
5920 100th St SW Ste 25
Lakewood, WA, 98499-2751

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
B.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
C.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS.....	7
D.	ARGUMENT.....	8
	I. Summary Judgment	8
	II. Scope of RCW Chapter 49.60.....	10
	III. Liberal Construction RCW 49.60.....	13
	IV. Disparate Treatment.....	14
	a. The “Substantial Factor” Test.....	16
	b. Shifting Burdens.....	17
	c. Prima Facie Case.....	19
	d. The Employer’s Rebuttal.....	21
	e. The Plaintiff’s Showing of Pretext.....	22
	V. Constructive Discharge.....	23
E.	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allison v. Housing Authority of City of Seattle, 118 Wn.2d 79, 821 P.2d 34 (1991).....	16
--	----

Anica v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 120 Wn.App. 481, 84 P.3d 1231 (Div. I, 2004).....	17
Atherton Condo. Apart.-Owners Ass'n Bd. of Dirs. v. Blume Dev. Co., 115 Wn.2d 506, 516 (1990).....	8
Barrett v. Weyerhaeuser Co. Severance Pay Plan, 40 Wash. App. 630 (1985).....	23
Blaney, 151 Wn.2d at 215-6	
Blaney v. International Assoc. of Machinists and Aerospace Workers, 151 Wn.2d 203, 214, 87 P.3d 757 (2004).....	13
Brown, 143 Wn.2d at 357;	
Brown v. Scott Paper Worldwide Co., 143 Wn.2d 349, 357-61, 20 P3d 921 (2001).....	11
Bruce v. Northwest Metal Products, 79 Wn. App. 505, 512-3, 903 P.2d 506 (Div. II, 1995), rev. den'd, 129 Wn.2d 1014, 917 P.2d 575 (1996)...	12
Bulaich v. A.T. &T. Info. Systems, 113 Wn.2d 254, 259, 778 P.2d 1031 (1989).....	21
Burnside v. Simpson Paper Co., 66 Wn. App. At 523.....	18
Carle v. McChord Credit Union, 65 Wn.App. 93, 98-102, 827 P.2d 1070 (Div. II, 1992).....	23
Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317, 322-23 (1986).....	9
Chen v. State, 86 Wn.App. 183, 190, 937 P.2d 612 (Div. II, 1997).....	23
Christie v. United States, 207 Ct.Cl. 333, 518 F.2d 584, 587-88 (1975)..	25
Cuff v. CMX Corp., 84 Wn.App. 634, 637-8, 929 P.2d 1136 (1997).....	19
deLisle v. FMC Corp., 57 Wn.App. 79, 82-83, 786 P.2d 839 (Div. I, 1990), rev. den'd, 114 Wn.2d 1026, 793 P.2d 974 (1990).....	14
Desert Palace v. Costa, 539 U.S. 90, 123 S.Ct. 2148, 2154 (2003).....	14
F.O.E. Tenino Aerie no. 564 v. Grand Aerie of F.O.E., 148 Wn.2d 224, 255, 59 P.3d 655 (2002).....	13
Gerken v. Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co., 74 Wn.App. 220, 224-25 (1994)...	9
Grimwood v. Puget Sound, 110 Wn2d 355, 753 P. 2.d 517 (1988)...	18, 19
Hill v. BCTI Income Fund-I, 144 Wn.2d 172, 179, 23 P.3d 440 (2001).....	13, 14, 17, 18, 19, 22
Hollingsworth v. Wash. Mutual Savings Bank, 37 Wn.App. 386, 394, 681 P.2d 845 (Div. I, 1984).....	22
Human Rights Commission v. Cheney School District, 97 Wn.2d 118, 124, 641 P.2d 163 (1982).....	12
Janson v. North Valley Hospital, 93 Wn.App 892, 900-3, 971 P.2d 67 (Div. III, 1999).....	22
Jenkins v. Palmer, 116 Wn. App. 671, 674-7, 66 P.3d 1119 (Div. II, 2003).....	11
Johnson v. D.S.H.S., 80 Wn.App. 212, 229, 907 P.2d 1223 (Div. II,	

1996).....	16, 19, 20
Johnson v. Express Rent & Own, Inc., 113 Wn.App. 858, 862, 56 P.3d 567 (Div. II, 2002).....	14, 23
Kastanis v. Educational Employees Credit Union, 122 Wn.2d 483, 859 P.2d 26, 30 (1993).....	16, 18
Kirby v. City of Tacoma, 124 Wn.App. 454, 468, 98 P.3d 827 (Div. II, 2004).....	20
Mackay v. Acorn Custom Cabinetry, 127 Wn.2d 302, 310, 898 P.2d 284 (1995).....	13,16, 17
Magula v. Benton Franklin Title Co., 131 Wn.2d 171, 182, 930 P.2d 307 (1997).....	8
Malo v. Alaska Trawl Fisheries, 92 Wn. App. 927, 965 P.2d 1124 (Div. I, 1998), rev. den'd, 137 Wn.2d 1029, 980 P.2d 1284 (1999).....	11
Marquis,130 Wn.2d at 108	
Marquis v. Spokane, 130 Wn.2d 97, 113-5, 922 P.2d 43 (1986).....	20
Martini v. Boeing, 137 Wn.2d 357, 364, 971 P.2d 45 (1999).....	13
McClarty v. Totem Electric, 157 Wn.2d 214, 137 P.3d 844 (2006).....	10
McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green, 411 U.S. 792, 93 S.Ct. 1817.....	17, 18, 19, 20, 22
Mercer Place Condo. Ass'n v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co., 104 Wn. App. 597, 601, 17 P.3d 626 (2000).....	8
Molsness v. City of Walla Walla, 84 Wash. App. 393 (1996).....	8, 25
Morales v. Westinghouse Hanford Co., 73 Wn. App. 367, 869 P.2d 120 (Div. III, 1994); rev. den'd, 124 Wn.2d 1019, 861 P.2d 254.....	12
Mutual of Enumclaw v. Human Rights Commission, 39 Wn. App. 213, 692 P.2d 882 (Div. I, 1984).....	12
Pannell v. Food Services of America, 61 Wn. App. 418, 439-40, 810 P.2d 952 (Div. I, 1991), rev. den'd, 118 Wn.2d 1008, 824 P.2d 490 (1992).....	11, 20
Parents Involved v. Seattle School District No. 1,149 Wn.2d 660, 689-90, 72 P.3d 151 (2003).....	11
Parry v. Windermere, 102 Wn. App. 920, 10 P.3d 506 (2000).....	8
Parsons v. St. Joseph's Hosp. & Health Ctr., 70 Wn.App. 804, 856 P.2d 702 (Div. II, 1993).....	19
Phillips v. City of Seattle, 111 Wn.2d 903, 908-909, 766 P.2d 1099 (1989).....	12, 14, 16
Reese v. Sears Roebuck Co., 107 Wn.2d 563, 578, 731 P.2d 497 (1987).12	
Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc., 530 U.S. 133, 120 S.Ct. 2097 (2000).....	16, 22
Renz v. Spokane Eye Clinic, 114 Wn.App. 611, 621-2, 60 P.3d 106 (Div. III, 2002).....	14, 18, 22, 23

Robinson v. Hamed, 62 Wn. App. 92, 96-101, 813 P.2d 171 (Div. I, 1991), rev. den'd, 118 Wn.2d 1002, 822 P.2d 171.....	12
Sellsted v Wash. Mutual Sav. Bank, 69 Wn.App. 852, 860, 851 P.2d 716 (Div. I, 1993).....	23
Shannon v. Pan 'N Save, 104 Wn.2d 722, 726-7, 709 P.2d 799, 803 (1985).....	14, 20
Smith v. Bates Technical College, 139 Wn.2d 793, 808-11, 991 P.2d 1135 (2000).....	12
Sneed v. Barna, 80 Wash.App. 843, 849, (1996).....	23
Stork v. International Bazaar, Inc., 54 Wn.App. 274, 278, 774 P.2d 22 (Div. I, 1984).....	21
Texas Dept. of Comm. Affairs v. Burdine, 450 U.S. 248, 255 n.9, 101 S.Ct. 1089 (1981).....	21
Travis v. Tacoma Pub. Sch. Dist., 120 Wash.App. 542, 551, 85 P.3d 959 (2004).....	24
Washington v. Boeing, 105 Wn.App. 1, 19 P.3d 1041 (Div. I, 2000).....	20
Wheeler v. Catholic Archdiocese of Seattle, 65 Wn. App. 552, 829 P.2d 196 (Div. I, 1992).....	14
Wilmot v. Kaiser Aluminum and Chemical Corp., 118 Wn2d 46, 69-73, 821 P.2d 18 (1991).....	16
Xiang v. Peoples National Bank, 120 Wn.2d 512, 521, 844 P.2d 389 (1993).....	13, 21
Young v. Key Pharms., Inc., 112 Wn.2d 216, 225 (1989).....	9

STATUTES

RCW 43.101.135.....	24
RCW 49.60.120.....	9, 11
RCW 49.60.030(1).....	10
RCW 4.92.....	10
RCW 4.96.....	10
RCW 49.60.010.....	9, 13
RCW 49.60.020.....	13
RCW 49.60.030(1).....	10
RCW 49.60.040 (1)(3).....	10, 11
RCW 49.60.400.....	10
RCW 49.60.220.....	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

WAC 162-08-061.....12
WPI 330.01.....19
